Simplified filing allowed instead of extra
extension

With the covid-19 force majeure still hanging, a question has been around on whether the
Director General of Taxation (DGT) will extend the time to submit the 2019 annual corporate
income tax return (CITR) after allowing a one-month extension for individual income tax returns
(IITR) in late March. This question is relevant for taxpayers with financial year ended on 31
December 2019.

It was finally confirmed by the DGT in a press conference held on 18 April, and further
elaborated on DGT Reg. PER-06/PJ/2020 (PER 06), that no such an extension will be granted
for CITR, stating that a relaxation on what documents to be submitted by 30 April will be allowed
instead. The relaxation will also apply to individual taxpayers who maintain books for their
business and are bound to file individual income tax returns (Form 1770) by 30 April pursuant to
the one-month extension.

With certain conditions, including online filing (e-filing), you need to submit only a minimum set
of documents for your CITR or IITR by 30 April 2020 without risking late filing:

For CITR Filing:

e Form 1771 along with the main attachments: Forms 1771-1, 1771-Il, 1771-1l, 1771-IV,
1771-V, and 1771-VI;

e Transcript of financial statements elements as a tentative replacement of the your
financial statements; and

e Tax payment slips where your CITR results in an underpayment.

IITR Filing:
e Form 1770 along with the main attachments: Forms 1770-1, 1770-Il, 1770-11l, and 1770-
V;
¢ A simplified financial statement (balance sheet); and
e Tax payment slips where your IITR results in an underpayment.

To make use of the relaxation facility, you need to satisfy the following conditions:

e Notifying the DGT through www.pajak.co.id your intention to use the facility before
submitting your annual tax return; and
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o Completing the missing documents, i.e. all other documents required beyond the
minimum set of documents referred to above by 30 June 2020 through an annual tax
return revision.

Please note that the relaxation facility is only applicable for e-filing. In this regard, you can put
your digital signature on your CITR or lITR, which could be in the forms of either an electronic
certificate issued by a recognized institution or the DGT or a verification code issued by the
DGT, or other electronic documents determined by DGT.

For CITR filing, if you cannot provide even the minimum set of documents as stated above by
30 April, as an alternative to the relaxation facility, you may pursue the normal mechanism for
extending the CITR submission time for a maximum of 3 months by filing Form 1771Y. Even so,
you have to file the Form 1771Y no later than 30 April 2020.

There are a couple of advantages by filing your CITR with relaxation facility. First, you can use
the upcoming lower income tax rate (22%) to calculate your monthly Article 25 income tax (PPh
25) for April 2020 onward rather than stick on the December 2019 amount based on the current
tax rate (25%). If you are eligible for the 30%-reduction of PPh 25 provided by PMK 23, you can
apply immediately the incentive from April up to September 2020.

Please contact your usual contact at PreciousNine for further explanation or assistance.
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PT PreciousNine

Cyber 2 Tower, 18th Floor

JI. HR Rasuna Said Blok X-5 Kav. 13,

Jakarta Indonesia

Phone: +62 21 5799 8778, +62 21 2935 2500

Your PreciousNine Contacts

Anindita Hayuningtyas Dian Kusuma
anindita.hayuningtyas@preciousnine.com dian.kusuma@preciousnine.com
Fillyanto Sembiring Inge Jahja
fillyanto.sembiring@preciousnine.com inge.jahja@preciousnine.com

Lili Tjitadewi Lina Rosmiana
lili.tjitadewi@preciousnine.com lina.rosmiana@preciousnine.com
Martias Nandha

martias@preciousnine.com nandha@preciousnine.com
Noviana Tan Nuryadi Mulyodiwarno
noviana.tan@preciousnine.com nuryadi.mulyodiwarno@preciousnine.com
Randy Adirosa Robertus Winarto
m.adirosa@preciousnine.com robertus.winarto@preciousnine.com

The information in this publication is intended as a general update on particular issues for our partners, staff, and
selected clients. Though every care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, no warranty is given
regarding the correctness of the information covered herein and no liability is accepted for any misstatement, error,
or omission. When a problem arises in practice, specific advice may need to be sought and reference to the
relevant regulations may be required.
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